

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA****IA No. 3 OF 2025****IN****MACMA NO: 1258 OF 2025****Between:**

The Depot Manager, Siddipet Depot, Represented by its Regional
Manager, TGSRTC, Medak Region, Sangareddy.

...Petitioner/Appellant/Respondent

(Appellant in MACMA 1258 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Smt. Dumpala Jyothi, W/o. Late Dumpala Ravi, Occupation. House Hold.
2. Kum. Dumpala Radhika, D/o. Late Ravi, Aged about 09 yrs., Occupation.
Student(Minor).
3. Kum. Dumpala Saraswathi, D/o. Late Dumpala Ravi, aged about 07 yrs.,
Occupation. Student(minor).
4. Smt. Dumpala Rajamma, W/o. Dumpala Govind, Occupation. House Hold.
All are R/o.H.No.7-27, Ishrathabad, Sadasivapet Mandal, Sangareddy
District, Claimants No. 2 and 3 are minors under guardianship of their
natural mother Smt.Dumpala Jyothi, i.e. Claimant No.1.

Respondents/Claimants

5. U.Srinivas S/o. Ramulu, Occ. Driver of TSRTC Bus bearing No. AP-24-Z-
0103, R/O. Musthyala Village, Cherial Mandal, Siddipet District. TS
(R5 is not necessary party)

...Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI U SHANTHI BHUSHAN RAO**Counsel for the Respondents : ---**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of the Judgment and Decree of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-Cum-III Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangareddy, dt.14.08.2024 made in MVOP. No.69 of 2023, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1258 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

This application is filed seeking to grant stay of execution of order and decree dated 14.08.2024 in M.V.O.P. No. 69 of 2023 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-III Additional District and Sessions Judge at Sangareddy.

Heard learned standing counsel for the petitioner/appellant.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, pending service of notice in I.A. No. 2 of 2025, there shall be interim stay of execution of order and decree dated 14.08.2024 in M.V.O.P. No. 69 of 2023 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-III Additional District and Sessions Judge at Sangareddy, subject to the appellant/petitioner depositing 50% of the compensation awarded by the Tribunal together with proportionate costs and interest, if any, within eight (08) weeks from today.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-III Additional District and Sessions Judge at Sangareddy

2. Smt. Dumpala Jyothi, W/o. Late Dumpala Ravi, Occupation. House Hold.
R/o.H.No.7-27, Ishrathabad, Sadasivapet Mandal, Sangareddy (for self
and on behalf of respondents No.2 & 3, viz. Kum. Dumpala Radhika,
D/o.Late Ravi, Kum. Dumpala Saraswathi, D/o. Late Dumpala Ravi, being
minor).
3. Smt. Dumpala Rajamma, W/o. Dumpala Govind, Occupation. House Hold.
R/o.H.No.7-27, Ishrathabad, Sadasivapet Mandal, Sangareddy District
(2 & 3 By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI U SHANTHI BHUSHAN RAO Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

RY,J

DATED:15/09/2025

ORDER

IA No.3 of 2025

In

MACMA.No.1258 of 2025



INTERIM STAY